

No. 02-1238, 02-1386, & 02-1405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF KNOLOGY, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

David O. Stewart
Counsel of Record
Thomas B. Smith
Ryan M. Malone
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005-3948
(202) 508-4600

Balmar Legal Services, Falls Church, VA (703) 289-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REWRITE THE
ACT TO INFRINGE PROTECTED SPEECH.....4

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSTRUE
“ANY ENTITY” TO CREATE UNCERTAINTY
ABOUT WHICH ENTITIES ARE WITHIN THE
SCOPE OF THE ACT 7

III. ALLOWING THE TERM “ANY ENTITY”
ITS PLAIN MEANING WILL FURTHER
THE ACT’S GOAL OF PROMOTING
COMPETITION..... 9

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	6
<i>Cablevision of Boston, Inc. v. Pub. Improvement Comm’n</i> , 184 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1999)	5, 8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986)	5
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	4, 6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4
<i>Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</i> , -- U.S. --, 123 S. Ct. 1829 (May 5, 2003).....	6
<i>Knology v. Insight Communications Co.</i> , No. 3:00-CV-723-R, 2001 WL 1750839 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 20, 2001)	1
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	5
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998)	9
<i>In re Missouri Mun. League</i> , 2001 WL 28068, 16 F.C.C.R. 1157 (F.C.C. Jan. 21, 2001).....	8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	9
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1996)	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5

Verizon Communications v. FCC,
535 U.S. 467 (2002) 10

STATUTES AND RULES

47 U.S.C. § 253(a) *Passim*
H.R. Rep. No. 103-560, *available at WL*,
1994 A&P H.R. Rep. 103-560..... 10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the
Market for the Delivery of Video Programming*,
F.C.C. 02-338 (Dec. 31, 2002) 2, 5
Peter W. Huber, Michael K. Kellogg, & John Thorne,
Federal Telecommunications Law (Aspen Law &
Business, 2d Ed. 1999) 10
